05-508
DIAGNOSTICS - ABS WITH EBD & BA & TRC & VSC SYSTEM 056T7-04

TC AND CG TERMINAL CIRCUIT

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

Connecting terminals TC and CG of the DLC3 causes the ECU to display the DTC by blinking the ABS warn-
ing light.

WIRING DIAGRAM
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INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

10 | INSPECT[DPLC3TERMINAL[YOLTAGE(DLC3TERMINAL[VOLTAGE)
(@0 Turn@helignition$witch[{oihe[ON[position.
TC (b)O Measureftheyoltage[according[fotheYalue(s)(ihthefable
DLC3 below.
Standard:
Tester[Connection Specified[Condition
D1-13[TC) -[Body[ground 1001 41V
()0 Measure[ihe[tesistance[according[iothe[Value(s)[inihe
cG table[below.
52361 Standard:
Tester[Connection Specified[Condition
D1-4[{CG) -[Body[ground Below[J[{2

NG[]>| GO[TO[STEP[3

2[] | CHECK[CAN[COMMUNICATION[SYSTEM

(@0 Is[ihe[DTC[dutputforfCAN[¢ommunication[$ystem?
Result:

DTC[is[hot[dutput A
DTC[is[dutput B

B|:|> REPAIR[] CIRCUIT[] INDICATED[] BY[] OUTPUT

CODE[{SEE[PAGE[D5-3331)

La ]

REPLACE[ABS[&TRACTION[ACTUATOR[ASSY

NOTICE:

When[replacingthe[ABS[&TRACTION[actuator[assy, perform[Zero[point[¢alibration[{see[page
05-387).
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3 |CHECK HARNESS AND CONNECTOR(ECM - DLC3)
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A67404

TC

Disconnect the ECM connector.

Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the

table below.
Standard:

Tester Connection

Specified Condition

E3-3 (TC) - D1-13 (TC)

Below 1 Q

139406

Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the

table below.
Standard:

Tester Connection

Specified Condition

D1-13 (TC) - Body ground

1 MQ or higher

NG>

CONNECTOR

REPAIR OR REPLACE

HARNESS OR

4 | INSPECT HARNESS AND CONNECTOR (DLC3 - BODY GROUND)

C52361

(@)

Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the

table below.
Standard:

Tester Connection

Specified Condition

D1-4 (CG) - Body ground)

Below 1 Q

NG>

REPAIR OR REPLACE
CONNECTOR

HARNESS OR
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5[ | CHECK[CAN[COMMUNICATION[SYSTEM

(@0 Is[ihe[PTC[dutputforfCAN[¢ommunication[$ystem?

Result:

DTC[is[hot[dutput

A

DTCis[dutput

B

La ]

NOTICE:

REPAIR[] CIRCUIT[] INDICATED[] BY[] OUTPUT
CODE[{SEE[PAGE[D5-3331)

When[replacingthe[ABS[&TRACTIONactuator[assy, perform[Zzero[point[¢alibration[{see[page

05-387).




